

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23533-23535/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 16/09/2004 in AS No. 301/1994, 45/1996 61/1996 of the HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

RAGHAVAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

APPUKUTTAN @ KUNHAN (D) BY LRS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report on default)

Date: 07/03/2011

These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vipin Nair, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Sharma, Adv.
for M/s. Temple Law Firm

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Romy Chacko, Adv. (NP)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On the request of counsel for the petitioner, time of two weeks' is granted for making an appropriate application for substitution of deceased respondent No.2.

IA Nos. 4 to 6 of 2008

Counsel for the petitioner submits that respondent Nos. 8 and 9 could not be served by ordinary process despite efforts and for their substituted service, applications have been made.

.....2/-

: 2 :

In view of the above, notices on respondent Nos. 8 and 9 are permitted to be served through substituted service by publication in local newspaper 'Malayalam Mathrabhumi' and English Daily 'Indian Express' - Calicut Edition.

The Advocate-on-Record for the petitioner shall ensure that notices on respondent Nos. 8 and 9 are served, as permitted above, within six weeks from today, failing which the special leave petition shall stand dismissed as against the said respondents without reference to the Court.

IA Nos. 4 to 6 are disposed of accordingly.

(N.S.K. Kamesh)
Court Master

(S.S.R. Krishna)
Court Master